

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

BRIAN P. KEENAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 266-0020  
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

    I.    The 4-R Act ..... 7

    II.   Wisconsin’s property tax  
          system ..... 9

        A.   Chapter 70 property  
            taxation ..... 9

        B.   Chapter 76 property  
            taxation ..... 10

    III.  Facts..... 11

        A.   Taxation of Union Pacific’s  
            custom software ..... 11

B.	Taxation of railroads compared to commercial and industrial property owners. ....	12
IV.	Litigation history .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....		14
I.	The Seventh Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with <i>ACF Industries’</i> interpretation of the 4-R Act.....	15
A.	<i>ACF Industries</i> held that claims related to property tax exemptions are not cognizable under the 4-R Act.....	16
B.	This case does not meet the test in <i>ACF Industries</i> for when subsection (b)(4) might apply to tax exemptions.....	18
C.	The Seventh Circuit and other lower courts have misinterpreted <i>ACF Industries</i> as preventing States from granting exemptions for intangible personal property.....	21

D. Congress made a reasonable choice in the property tax protections it provided to railroads. .... 23

II. The question presented is an issue of national importance that merits the Court’s attention. .... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order, *Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue*, No. 19-1741 (7th Cir. Oct. 7, 2019), ECF No. 26.....1a–11a

APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order granting Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment and denying Defendants’ motion for summary judgment, *Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue*, No. 3:17-cv-00897-WMC (W.D. Wis. Mar. 5, 2019), ECF No. 53.....12a–31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 60 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	14, 22–23
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	25–26
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Huddleston</i> , 94 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 22–23, 27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	25
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v.</i> <i>ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	i, <i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Department of Revenue</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 861 (W.D. Wis. 2019) .....	1
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Department of Revenue</i> , 940 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....	i, 2
49 U.S.C. § 11501(a)(3) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(a)(4) .....	7–8, 17
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b).....	7

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)–(3) .....	i, 5, 25
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(2) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(3) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) .....	i, 8, 12, 25
Wis. Stat. ch. 70 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 70.01 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.01–70.04 .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 70.02 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.03(1) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.04(1g) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.05 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 70.11(1)–(46) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.111(1)–(27) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.112(1) .....	10, 21
Wis. Stat. § 70.112(4)–(7) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 70.995 .....	9
Wis. Stat. ch. 76 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 76.01 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 76.025(1) .....	10, 21
Wis. Stat. § 76.03(1) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 76.07(4g)(a) .....	11



**Other Authorities**

J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, State and Local Taxation 973 (5th ed. 1988) .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	15
